

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA**MAIN CASE: CrI.A.No.175 of 2022****PROCEEDING SHEET**

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	25.03.2026	<p><u>KL,J & BRMR,J</u></p> <p><u>I.A.No.2 of 2026</u></p> <p>This application is filed by the petitioner/Accused No.3 seeking extension of interim bail granted to him in I.A.No.1 of 2026 in CrI.A.No.175 of 2022, dated 27.02.2026.</p> <p>Considering the health condition of the wife of the petitioner, <i>vide</i> order dated 27.02.2026 in I.A.No.1 of 2026, we have granted interim bail to the petitioner for a period of one month. Petitioner is seeking extension of the said order on the ground that his wife underwent surgery on 28.02.2026 and she received post operation complications. In proof of the same, he has filed medical certificate dated 19.03.2026 issued by Keerthi Hospital, Keesara Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.</p> <p>In the light of the same, we have directed learned Additional Public Prosecutor to get specific instructions with regard to health condition of the wife of the petitioner herein. He has produced written instructions of Sub-Inspector of Police, Kasipet Police Station, dated 26.02.2026 confirming the said fact.</p> <p>In the light of the same, we are inclined to extend interim bail granted to the petitioner by ten (10) more days</p>	

from 28.03.2026.

The interim bail dated 27.02.2026 granted in I.A.No.1 of 2026 in CrI.A.No.175 of 2022 to the petitioner, is further extended by ten (10) days from 28.03.2026 to 06.04.2026. The petitioner shall surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District on 07.04.2026 by 5.00 PM. However, petitioner is directed not to involve in any criminal activities during the bail period.

KL,J

BRMR,J

CrI.A.No.175 of 2022

List on 06.07.2026

Note: Issue cc today.
By/kvs